With reference to captioned subject and in terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the 
Company vide resolution dated February 04, 2026approved allotment of 26,32,800 (Twenty-Six Lakhs 
Thirty-Two Thousand and Eight Hundred Only) Warrants and 42,34,400 (Forty-Two Lakhs Thirty-Four 
Thousand anq Four Hundred) Equity Shares in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Chapter V 
of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and ‘Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder at a price of ¥ 152.00 (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Two 
Only) per Security (including premium of ¥ 142.00 (Rupees One hundred and Forty-Two Only), on 
preferential basis, for cash consideration to below mentioned allottee(s): 

Sr. Name of Allottees Category of No. of Investment Amount 
No . Allottees Securities (in %) 

allotted 
Issuance of Warrants 

il Thirupathi Balakumar Promoter 13,16,000 20,00,32,000.00

[...]

share of face value % 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) (“Additional 

Equity Share”) at any time within 18 (eighteen) months 

from the date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR 
Regulations, for cash consideration on a preferential basis, 
at a price of ¥ 152.00 (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Two 

Only) per Warrant (including premium of ¥ 142.00 
(Rupees One hundred and Forty-Two Only)) 

42,34,400 (Forty-Two Lakhs Thirty-Four Thousand Four 

Hundred Only) Equity shares of the company of the face 
value of ¥ 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each, each fully paid- 

up (“Equity Shares”) for cash consideration on a 
preferential basis, at a price of ¥ 152.00 (Rupees One 
Hundred Fifty-Two Only) per Equity (including premium 
0f % 142.00 (Rupees One hundred and Forty-Two Only)). 

The entire amount of equity shares has been paid and for 

warrant an amount at the rate ¥ 38.00 per warrant has been 
paid by the allottees to the Company at the time of 
allotment of the Warrants, and the balance ¥ 114.00 per 

warrant Price shall be payable to the Company at the time

[...]

Names of the Investors As per Annexure A1 

Post allotment of securities - outcome 
of the subscription, issue price / 
allotted price (in case of convertibles) 

As per Annexure A2 

Issue Price % 152.00 (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Two Only) per 
Security (including premium of ¥ 142.00 (Rupees One 
hundred and Forty-Two Only) 

Number of Investors 50 (Fifty) 

In case of convertibles - intimation on 

conversion of securities or on lapse of 
the tenure of the instrument; 

Each of the Warrant is exercisable into 1 (One) Equity 
Share having face value of 2 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each.